By entering into the Subscription Agreement, the Group can raise capital to further strengthen its
financial position.

The gross proceeds of the Subscription is approximately HK$26,984,128. The net proceeds of the
Subscription of approximately HK$26.8 million will be applied towards the general working capital
of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber and that the terms of
the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole. The Directors also consider that the Subscription will strengthen the financial
position (in particular, the working capital and cash flow position) of the Group.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription are as
follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of this announcement
and immediately before completion

of the Disposal, Acquisition
and Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Disposal, Acquisition and

Subscription
No of Shares Approximate % No of Shares Approximate %

Smart Place Investments Limited
 and its associates 182,142,000 39.55% 182,142,000 32.96%
Tang Xue Jin 118,000,000 25.62% 118,000,000 21.35%
The Subscriber and
 its associates – – 92,096,000 16.67%
Other public Shareholders 160,348,000 34.83% 160,348,000 29.02%

Total 460,490,000 100.00% 552,586,000 100.00%

12

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

The following fund raising activity has been carried out by the Company in the twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Event Net proceeds Intended use of proceeds Actual use of proceeds

12 June 2007 Placing of existing
 Shares and
 subscription of
 new Shares

About HK$41.8
million

for investments in production
facilities of toys and
recreational products and
for general working capital

Approximately HK$5.4
million has been used for
payment of production
facilities